FORM 9TO-1598	5/d

03-21-2000



SHEET

REEL: 010609 FRAME: 0607

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	I BETTE HON BANG! HET HANG TALBA THE SHILL BANG TON THE	▼	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	101293508	attached original docum	ents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name	and address of receiving par	ty(ies):
HSBC BANK USA, formerly known	own as Name:	ACME ELECTRIC CORPO	ORATION
MARINE MIDALND BANK	Interna	Il Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	od? Li Yes Li No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☐ Assignment ☐	Merger Street	Address: 400 QUAKER ROA	AD
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name		
Other Patent Release		EAST AURORA State	e: NY <b>ZIP</b> : 14052
Fobruary 8 2000			
Execution Date: February 8, 2000	Additional	al name(s) & address(es) attached	? 🗆 Yes 🚨 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	er(s):		
If this document is being filed together with	th a new application, the execution of	date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		ent No.(s)	
		. ,	homoto
See Schedule A attached he	ieto. See	e Schedule A attached	nereto.
	Additional numbers attached? 🖾 Yes	□No	
5. Name and address of party to whom or	orrespondence 6. Total n	umber of applications and pate	ents involved: 14
Name: Annabelle V. Irey, Es	1:		
Name.			
Internal Address:		ee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 560.00
	🖾 En	closed	
	D Au	thorized to be charged to de	posit account
Street Address: Phillips, Lytle			
Blaine & Huber	<del></del>	it account number:	
3400 HSBC Center			
City: $\frac{\text{Buffalo}}{}$ State: $\frac{\text{N}}{}$		duplicate copy of this page if p	aying by deposit account)
3/20/2000 DCDATES 00000248 4383293	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		<del></del>
FC:581 580.00 SF			
9. Statement and signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.	t, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any attache	ed copy is a true copy
Annabelle V. Irey	A 1 10 11 -	D. 1	2/2000
Name of Person Signing		7	Date
	To	otal number of pages comprising o	over sheet: 3

# **SCHEDULE A**

## LETTERS PATENT

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
ISOLATED DC CURRENT SENSE CIRCUIT	4,383,293	05/10/83
BATTERY CHARGER SPARK SUPPRESSOR	4,682,262	07/21/87
MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED BATTERY CHARGER	4,710,694	12/01/87
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH TESTER	4,799,130	01/17/89
PWM WAVEFORM GENERATOR	4,914,396	04/03/90
AUTOPOLARITY BATTERY CHARGER	5,072,167	12/10/91
SEALED RECHARGEABLE BATTERY WITH STABILIZER	5,569,556	10/29/96
COMBINED TERMINAL BLOCK MOUNT AND LAMINATION STACK KEEPER	5,703,558	12/30/97
TERMINAL BLOCK	5,588,880	12/31/96
TERMINAL STRUCTURE AND SEAL	5,273,845	12/28/93
COMMON VESSEL SEALED RECHARGEABLE ALKALINE BATTERY	5,290,640	03/01/94
LOW-LOSS CLAMP CIRCUIT	5,488,554	01/30/96

# PENDING APPLICATIONS

<u>TITLE</u>	APPLICATION <u>NUMBER</u>	FILING <u>DATE</u>	REGISTRATION NUMBER
BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR	07/858,676	03/27/92	5,158,842
TEMPERATURE AND CURRENT DEPENDENT REGULATED VOLTAGE SOURCE	08/828,963	03/27/97	5,757,172

SPAga BFLO Doc # 971444.1

### PATENT RELEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement of Patents, dated December 1, 1992 by and between ACME ELECTRIC CORPORATION ("Debtor") and HSBC BANK USA, formerly known as Marine Midland Bank ("Secured Party") as evidenced by a Notice of Security Interest recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 6337 and frame 287 on December 4, 1992, and a Supplemental Notice of Security Interest recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 9097 and frame 0993 on February 23, 1998 and listed as the secured party of the patents and applications and registrations associated therewith set forth on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party does hereby release any and all interests in the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized as of the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2000.

**HSBC BANK USA** 

By	William H Braser, UP
	William H. Graser, Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK )
(SS.: COUNTY OF ERIE )

On the <u>y</u> day of February in the year 2000, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared William H. Graser, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

RAYMOND H. SEITZ Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires 10/31/2020

PATENT

REEL: 010609 FRAME: 0610

SPAga BFLO Doc # 971444.1

# **SCHEDULE A**

## LETTERS PATENT

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
ISOLATED DC CURRENT SENSE CIRCUIT	4,383,293	05/10/83
BATTERY CHARGER SPARK SUPPRESSOR	4,682,262	07/21/87
MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED BATTERY CHARGER	4,710,694	12/01/87
DIELECTRIC STRENGTH TESTER	4,799,130	01/17/89
PWM WAVEFORM GENERATOR	4,914,396	04/03/90
AUTOPOLARITY BATTERY CHARGER	5,072,167	12/10/91
SEALED RECHARGEABLE BATTERY WITH STABILIZER	5,569,556	10/29/96
COMBINED TERMINAL BLOCK MOUNT AND LAMINATION STACK KEEPER	5,703,558	12/30/97
TERMINAL BLOCK	5,588,880	12/31/96
TERMINAL STRUCTURE AND SEAL	5,273,845	12/28/93
COMMON VESSEL SEALED RECHARGEABLE ALKALINE BATTERY	5,290,640	03/01/94
LOW-LOSS CLAMP CIRCUIT	5,488,554	01/30/96

# PENDING APPLICATIONS

<u>TITLE</u>	APPLICATION <u>NUMBER</u>	FILING <u>DATE</u>	REGISTRATION NUMBER
BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR	07/858,676	03/27/92	5,158,842
TEMPERATURE AND CURRENT DEPENDENT REGULATED VOLTAGE SOURCE	08/828,963	03/27/97	5,757,172

SPAga BFLO Doc# 971444.1

**RECORDED: 02/15/2000**